

No. 10-3525

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

RHONDA EZELL, WILLIAM HESPEN, JOSEPH BROWN,
ACTION TARGET, INC., SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
AND ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
The Hon. Virginia M. Kendall, District Judge
District Court No. 10-CV-5135

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX

David G. Sigale*
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.
4300 Commerce Court, Suite 300-3
Lisle, IL 60532
630.452.4547/630.596.4445
*Counsel of Record

Alan Gura
Gura & Possesky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus St., Ste. 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 10-3525

Short Caption: Rhonda Ezell, et al. v. City of Chicago

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Contents. | i |
| Table of Authorities. | iii |
| Jurisdictional Statement. | 1 |
| Statement of Issues. | 2 |
| Statement of the Case. | 3 |
| Statement of Facts. | 7 |
| 1. <i>Gun Ranges in the American Landscape.</i> | 7 |
| 2. <i>Chicago’s Training Requirement.</i> | 9 |
| 3. <i>Chicago’s Ban on the Operation of Gun Ranges.</i> | 11 |
| 4. <i>Defendant’s Asserted Rationales for the Range Ban.</i> | 13 |
| 5. <i>The Range Ban’s Impact on Plaintiffs and the Public.</i> | 19 |
| 6. <i>The District Court’s Decision.</i> | 25 |
| Summary of Argument. | 29 |
| Argument. | 31 |
| I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW. | 34 |
| II. THE USE AND OPERATION OF GUN RANGES LIE AT THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S CORE. | 34 |

III. REGARDLESS OF WHICH, IF ANY, STANDARD OF REVIEW IS UTILIZED, THE RANGE BAN IS PRESUMPTIVELY UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 45

 A. The District Court Erred In Applying the Rational Basis Test to a Fundamental Right.. . . . 45

 B. Defendant’s Failure To Assert Any Valid Governmental Interest Dooms a Standard of Review Defense. 48

IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES A RIGHT TO PROVIDE AND RECEIVE INSTRUCTION IN THE USE OF FIREARMS AT A GUN RANGE. 55

V. BANNING GUN RANGES CAUSES IRREPARABLE HARM.. . . . 59

 A. Vendors Need Not Violate the Law to Access Federal Courts.. . . . 61

 B. SAF, ISRA, and Their Members Suffer Cognizable Injury. 62

 C. Individuals Are Harmed When Their Access to Protected Goods and Services Is Burdened, Including By Travel Requirements. 65

VI. THE BALANCE OF HARM, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST, WEIGH DECISIVELY IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 69

CONCLUSION.. . . . 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1617 (E.D. Pa. Feb 16, 1996) | 44 |
| <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) (three judge court) | 44 |
| <i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009). | 54, 67 |
| <i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 624 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2010) (per curiam). | 50, 62 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004). | 46 |
| <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Federal Trade Com.</i> , 546 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1977). | 34 |
| <i>Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990). | 63 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 367 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>Carey v. Pop. Svcs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) | 62, 67 |
| <i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 972 F. Supp. 507 (D. Neb. 1997) | 44 |
| <i>Centurion Reinsurance Co. v. Singer</i> , 810 F.2d 140 (7th Cir. 1987) | 2 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006). | 34, 60, 71 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). | 52 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). | 46 |
| <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986). | 53 |
| <i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) | 46 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821). | 43 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) | 62 |
| <i>Crane by Crane v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 975 F.2d 1315 (7th Cir. 1992) | 33 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) | passim |
| <i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999). | 30, 42, 57 |
| <i>Elliott v. Hinds</i> , 786 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1986). | 2 |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Mum’t</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992). | 51 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) | 32 |
| <i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003). | 57 |
| <i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co., Inc.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) | 67 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982). | 63 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010). | 42, 55, 56 |
| <i>Holmes v. Fisher</i> , 854 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. 1988). | 1 |
| <i>I. P. Lund Trading ApS v. Kohler Co.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Mass. 1998). | 41 |
| <i>I. P. Lund Trading ApS v. Kohler Co.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 1998) | 43 |
| <i>Int’l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986). | 65 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) | 55 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). | passim |
| <i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007). | 61 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Miller v. Civil Constructors</i> , 651 N.E.2d 239 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995). | 51 |
| <i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998). | 39 |
| <i>National People’s Action v. Wilmette</i> , 914 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1990). | 61 |
| <i>New Albany DVD, LLC v. City of New Albany</i> , 581 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2009). | 50 |
| <i>Palmetto Properties, Inc. v. County of DuPage</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 876 (N.D. Ill. 2001). | 53, 68 |
| <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). | 4 |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010). | 37 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 62 |
| <i>Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1994). | 65 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) | 35 |
| <i>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) | 68 |
| <i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939). | 69 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003) | 36 |
| <i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991). | 49 |
| <i>Springfield Branch, NAACP v. City of Springfield</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Ill. 2001) | 64 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) | 55 |
| <i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996). | 64 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938). | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001). | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Engstrum</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009) | 46 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968). | 58 |
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) | 36, 40, 42, 46, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010). | 47, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) | 47, 48 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) | 56 |
| <i>Vega v. Lantz</i> , 03 C 2248, 2007 WL 3025285 (D. Conn. Oct. 16, 2007). | 41, 43 |
| <i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988). | 61 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975). | 63, 65 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. II. | passim |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1). | 1, 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343. | 1 |
| 36 U.S.C. § 40722. | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983. | 1 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-020 | 11 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-030. | 11 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-040(a). | 9 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-080. | 11 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-100(a) | 11 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-100(d) | 11 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-110(a). | 9, 11 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-110(d). | 10 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-120(a). | 9 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-130(a). | 9 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-140(a) | 12 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-140(d). | 10 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-140(d)(2). | 10 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-170(c). | 10 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-280. | 11, 12 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-300(a). | 13 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-300(b). | 12 |
| Chi. Mun. Code § 8-24-010. | 12, 13, 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(a)(2). | 7 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(a)(4). | 57 |

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1998)..... 39

Dahleen Glanton & Duaa Eldeib, “Chicago Gun Law May
Not Be Bulletproof,” *Chicago Tribune*, July 11, 2010,
available at [http://articles.chicagotribune.com/
2010-07-11/news/ct-met-chicago-gun-law-20100708_1_
reasonable-restriction-gun-ordinance/2](http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2010-07-11/news/ct-met-chicago-gun-law-20100708_1_reasonable-restriction-gun-ordinance/2) (last visited
December 6, 2010). 14
